result of the purchase of interest rate swap and other financial instruments by the Group for the control of interest rate

risk.

In 2016, the Group will continue to optimize its liability structure and effectively control its finance costs. Our

major measures are as follows: (i) the Group will continue to expand the proportion of domestic direct financing and

plan to promote corporate bonds, short-term financial bonds and other low-cost direct financing products to reduce

financial costs while enriching financing products; (ii) in traditional bank financing, the Group will withdrawal more

low-cost funds to replace part of high-cost financing; (iii) the Group will pay more attention to the international market

and enhance the communication with rating agencies and investors to introduce foreign low-cost funds as and when

appropriate.

2.3.2	Cost of Industrial Operational Segments

The cost of sales of the industrial operational segments of the Group is primarily derived from the cost of

equipment operation, cost of hospital operation and cost of chartering and brokerage.

The following table sets forth the cost of industrial operational segments of the Group by business type of the

period indicated.

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Cost of the industrial operational

  segments 808,328 100.00% 683,948 100.00% 18.19%

Of which:

Cost of equipment operation 343,584 42.51% 176,591 25.82% 94.56%

Cost of hospital operation 132,362 16.37% 32,144 4.70% 311.78%

Cost of chartering and brokerage 149,332 18.47% 282,360 41.28% -47.11%

Cost of trading 114,263 14.14% 130,520 19.08% -12.46%

Cost of construction contracts 55,973 6.92% 56,299 8.23% -0.58%

Cost of equipment operation of the Group increased by 94.56% to RMB343,584,000 in 2015 from RMB176,591,000

in 2014, mainly due to the addition in the leased assets as the result of the rapid growth of the equipment operation

business of the Group.

Management Discussion and Analysis

2015 Annual Report

In 2015, with the accelerate of mergers and acquisitions of hospitals and the addition in operating hospitals, cost

of hospital operation increased by 311.78% to RMB132,362,000 in 2015 from RMB32,144,000 in 2014.

Due to the sluggish shipping industry and the decline in the ship chartering business, cost of chartering and

[…]

As at 31 December 2015, the proportion of the Group’s direct borrowings as a percentage to the Group’s total interest-

bearing banks and other borrowings was 26.43%, representing an increase from the end of last year as the Group proactively

expanded the bonds market in China by issuing medium-term notes, short-term financial bonds, corporate bonds and PPN.

For the overseas market, it placed several private bond issues in the first half of the year, and utilized direct financing such as

enlarging the MTN facility to expand the Group’s business.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon Limited

52 53

3.6	 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 31 December 2015, the total equity of the Group was RMB22,961,420,000, representing an increase of

RMB5,511,527,000 or 31.58% from the end of last year, which was mainly due to placing of new shares pursuant to the

placing agreement on 14 July 2015, with the increase of issued share capital by RMB3,526,821,000, the increase of profit for

the year by RMB2,579,991,000 and payment of dividend for 2014 of RMB592,476,000.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Issued share capital 10,210,572 44.47% 6,683,751 38.30% 52.77%

Reserve 11,180,465 48.69% 9,429,201 54.04% 18.57%

Equity attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company 21,391,037 93.16% 16,112,952 92.34% 32.76%

Senior perpetual securities 1,227,203 5.35% 1,258,170 7.21% -2.46%

Non-controlling interests 343,180 1.49% 78,771 0.45% 335.67%

Total Equity 22,961,420 100.00% 17,449,893 100.00% 31.58%

4.	 Analysis on Cash Flows Statement

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 Change %

Net cash flow from operating activities (10,289,709) (13,347,036) -22.91%

Net cash flow from investing activities (3,207,620) (1,912,709) 67.70%

Net cash flow from financing activities 12,738,740 15,829,277 -19.52%

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

  equivalents (58,596) 74,842 -178.29%

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (817,185) 644,374 -226.82%

Management Discussion and Analysis

2015 Annual Report

In 2015, the Group had net cash outflow from operating activities in the amount of RMB10,289,709,000, representing a

decrease from last year, which was mainly due to the cash inflow from the transfer of financial assets recorded in the operating

activities and directly invested in the new leasing projects. Correspondingly, the Group decreased its bank and other borrowings

in financing activities. As a result, in 2015, net cash inflow from financing activities was RMB12,738,740,000, representing

a decrease from last year. Net cash outflow from investing activities was RMB3,207,620,000 in 2015, which was primarily

[…]

A principal objective of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net

interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of

prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such risk

mitigation measure. For example, the Group enters into cross currency interest rate swaps to mitigate the interest rate risk as

well as currency risk arising from variable cash flows of some of its foreign currency floating rate loans (see Note 22).

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables

held constant, to the Group’s profit before tax.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit before tax, based

on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period subject to repricing within the coming

year.

2015 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

46.	Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 277,617 512,555

– 100 basis points (277,617) (512,555)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios.

The figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in profit before tax based on the projected yield curve

scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be

taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest rates of

financial instruments with different maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact